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An Inventory of the Appraisement of the goods and Chattells of Mr. Hugh Tears of Charles County decd 
taken the 23d day of febry Anno domi 1699 
             
        £ s d 
10 Cows at 1lb: 10s each 15 00 - 
6 Steers at 1lb: 10 each 09 - - 
4 heiffers at 1lb each 04 - - 
1 two year old steer at - 16 - 
1 two year old bull - 16 - 
4 2 year old heiffers at 16s 03 4 - 
5 yearlings at 10s Each 02 10 - 
10 barrows at 1lb: 4s each 12 - - 
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9 Sows at 10s each each 04 10 - 
14 Shoates at 3s: each 02 02 - 
2 pigs at 1s: each - 02 - 
one black horse at 04 10 - 
one old Cart horse at 02 - - 
10 Sheep at 11s Each 05 10 - 
one old feather bed and furniture  04 - - 
one small new feather bed and bolster 03 - - 
one wooll bed and old Blankett - 15 - 
one old feather bed and 2 bolsters 2 blanketts 
   and one rug 02 15 - 
one wooll bed and pr blanketts one rug - 10 - 
one old feather bed one blanket 1 rug - 18 - 
one very old bed one blanket rug - 10 - 
2 pr holland sheetes at  01 05 - 
3 pr Course sheetes at - 18 - 
1 pr Sheets more at - 07 - 
8 yds flowered damask at 1s 6d pr yd - 12 - 
4 yds pantaloon at 1s pr yd - 04 - 
4lb Candlestick at 9d pr lb - 03 - 
[?] deer skin at - 02 6 
20 yds Course bed tick at 7d pr yd - 11 8 
1 pr Jack bootes at - 08 - 
1 ½ lb [Casteel?] Soaps - - 8 
1lb of yarne - 01 - 
one bed Cord - 01 - 
one Castor hat edged - 10 - 
one Chest 01 - - 
1 ½ quire paper - 00 6 



9 yrds [fur or friz?] at 1s 4d - 12 - 
3 yds white Cotton at 10 pr yrd - 02 6 
55 yds ozenbriggs at 1s pr yrd 02 15 - 
4 Sacking baggs at 1s 6d each 00 06 00 
1 pr old Curtains and vallants at - 10 - 
5 pr mens french falls at 3s - 15 - 
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three pr womans Shoes at 2/6 00 07 6 
1 pr mens plaines at 00 02 - 
4 pieces bed tick Containing 14 yds pr ps 
   at 1s: 6d p ps 03 14 - 
one brass mortar and pestell - 01 6 
3 yds course linnen at 8d pr yrd - 02 - 
one old Chest without Lock or hinges - 05 - 
two old table Clothes and three napkins  - 04 6 
one Rug at - 06 - 
5 ½ yds white Cotton at 10d pr yrd - 04 4 
10 yds course Kersey at 2s: 01 - - 
19 yds Cotton at 1s: - 19 - 
9 ½ yds frize at 1s : 3d - 12 01 
7 yds broad Cloth at 4s 6d 01 11 6 
2 ¼ yds Skiddy gray at 8d: - 01 6 
7 yds Sacking at 5d: - 02 11 
1 ¾ yrds cape cloth at 1s 4d  - 02 4 
½ gros coat buttons at - 02 - 
1 gros do at - 01 3 
½ gros ditto at - 01 6 
a prcell of [refuse?] buttons - 01 6 
1 Chest without lock or key - 08 - 
five old Leather Chaires at 2s: - 10 - 
one round table at - 16 - 
2 case of pistolls one of them with  
   holsters - 16 - 
1 Sword - 08 - 
1 gunn - 16 - 
1 Looking glass - 12 - 
3 pds powder 6 pd Shott - 04 - 
1 Small pr brass weights and Scales - 02 6 
1 large Sermon booke - 02 6 
1 prcell old bookes - 08 - 
one old tin candle box - - 6 
4 Iron potts at 1 16 - 
1 pr flesh forks - - 6 
1 fire shovell 1 pr tongs 1 gred Iron - 04 - 
1 brass skellet - 02 6 
1 warming pan - 02 - 



one very old pr tongs - - 6 
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1 Spinning wheele - 05 - 
one old frying pan - 01 - 
one Spitt one old Jack useless - 01 6 
2 pr potracks - 02 - 
19lb of new pewter at 10d pr lb - 15 2 
25lb of old ditto at 6d 01 04 6 
one brass candlestick and Snuffers - 01 6 
one flower box - - 1 
one brand marke - 01 - 
one small trunk without Lock or key - 01 6 
Six earthen Milk pans at 4d - 02 - 
4 butter pots at - 04 - 
a prcell of earthenware - 05 - 
a prcell of wooden ware - 05 - 
two stock Locks and Keys - 02 6 
one tin funnell - 00 3 
1 pr [Single?] fleams - - 8 
one old Spitt - 1 - 
2 Sicles - 01 - 
1 pr Stilliards and [pea?] - 10 - 
500 odd nailes - 01 6 
1 Inkhorne - - 2 
4 Large odd [?] Casqs at 01 04 - 
one Small old [?] Casq at - 03 - 
1 cooper ax: 1 ads 1 pr Compasses - 04 - 
2 old Axes 2 old Narrow hoes 2 old 
   broad hoes - 04 - 
one Coopers vice - 00 2 
4 glass bottles - - 8 
1 Callicoe quilt - 12 - 
21 yds Scotch Cloth at 1s 01 01 - 
20 yds do at 1s 01 - - 
27 yds dowlas at 1-6 02 - 6 
15 yds flowered dimity at 10d: - 12 6 
13 yds white dimity at 9d: 00 09 09 
15 yds brown Irish linnen at 7d - 08 9 
11 yds browne Ozenbriggs at 6d - 05 6 
25 yds Sheeting linnen at 1s 01 5 - 
20 yds ditto at 10d 00 16 8 
12 yds narrow white linnen at 6d: - 06 - 
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11 yards white Irish linnen at 8d: 00 07 4 
11 yards browne ditto at 6d 00 05 6 
17 yards narrow dowlas at 1s 3d  01 01 3 
23 yrds ditto at 1s: 3d 01 08 9 
[illegible margin note] 
2 yrds of Scotch cloth at 10d 00 01 0 
5 yrds holland at 2/6 00 12 6 
4 yrds Kentin at 1s: 6d 00 06 - 
14 ounces Silke at 6d: 00 07 - 
9 yrds fine Scotch cloth 00 09 9 
21 yds dyaper at 2 02 02 - 
31 yds blew linnen at 4d - 10 4 
3 pieces of bed tick at 21s 03 03 - 
12 yrds flock bed ticking at 7d 00 07 - 
5 yds Stript muslin at 2s - 10 - 
1 yd plane do at 00 01 - 
one old diaper Table cloth 00 03 - 
one Course Napkin - - 6 
one Course pillowbeer 00 01 - 
one case Contg 6 knives 00 01 6 
one huckaback Towell 00 01 - 
1 prcell Carpenters tools 02 16 9 
2 old Sadles 00 4 - 
1 new Curb bridle 00 3 - 
one Negroe woman 24 - - 
2 woman Servts 4 years a piece to [Ser?] 14 - - 
one boy Servant 8 years to Serve 08 - - 
 189 07 00  
 
By virtue of a Warrant directed  
to us of the Comrys Court to appraise 
the goods and Chattells of Mr. Hugh Tears 
of Charles County Decd we have according to 
the best of our knowledge appraised ye [?] 
as witness our hands and seales 
 
decd before     John Cage 
[sealing?] 
 Jno Fendall  Seale  
  
  
 


